
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 30th July, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
  

 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming 
or recording a meeting or taking photographs
[...]
rgency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take.  
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will help 
to make any necessary arrangements. 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2019/20 
 
 

2020 2021 

11 June 14 January 

9 July 4 February 

13 August  11 March 

10 September 15 April 

15 October  

12 November  

10 December  



 

 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

The general role and terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 

 

 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 4. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they 
may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 
(ii) Sponsorship: 
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City
[...]
inion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 20/21 28124 - SOUTHAMPTON GREEN 
TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN (Pages 1 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Director - Legal and Business Operations, detailing the Call-In of 
Executive Decision CAB 20/21 28124 - Southampton Green Transport Recovery Plan. 
 

Wednesday, 22 July 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 20/21 28124 - 
SOUTHAMPTON GREEN TRANSPORT RECOVERY 
PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 29 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) called in 
the decision made at the Cabinet meeting on 14 July 2020 relating to the Green 
Transport Recovery Plan. 
 
The Call-in is scheduled to be heard at a meeting of the OSMC on 28 July 2020 and 
any recommendations by the OSMC will be circulated to Cabinet at the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
At its meeting on 29 July 2020 Cabinet is requested to respond to the 
recommendations by the OSMC, following its consideration of the matter. If no 
recommendations are forthcoming the Cabinet meeting will not be required.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet considers its response to the recommendations made 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting 
on 28 July 2020, should it be required. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To comply with the Call-in procedure rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC was received in accordance 
with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to the following 
decision made by Cabinet on 14 July 2020: 

 Green Transport Recovery Plan Page 1

Agenda Item 6



4. The Call-in notice, attached as Appendix 1, cites the reasons given for the 
Call-In. 

5. The OSMC are to discuss the Call-in report at its meeting on 28 July 2020.  
Any recommendations agreed by the OSMC will be circulated for 
consideration at the 29 July 2020 meeting of Cabinet. 

6. Cabinet is requested to consider the recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the Call-in by the OSMC. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. As detailed in the Cabinet report dated 14 July 2020 appended to this report. 

Property/Other 

8. As detailed in the Cabinet report dated 14 July 2020 appended to this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. As detailed in the Cabinet report dated 14 July 2020 appended to this report. 

10. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

11. As detailed in the Cabinet report dated 14 July 2020 appended to this report. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

12. As detailed in the Cabinet report dated 14 July 2020 appended to this report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

13. As detailed in the Cabinet report dated 14 July 2020 appended to this report. 
 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Call In Notice 

2. Decision Notice – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

3. Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

4. Appendix 1 to Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

5. Appendix 2 to Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

6. Appendix 3 to Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

7. Appendix 4 to Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

8. Appendix 5 to Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

9. Appendix 6 to Decision Report – Green Transport Recovery Plan 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
Page 2



1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Identified in 
Appendix 3 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

Identified in 
Appendix 3 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

$5kskqx5c.docD:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\0\AI00026008\$5kskqx5c.doc 

NOTICE OF CALL-IN 
 

In accordance with rule 12 of the Overview & Scrutiny procedure rules of the 
Council’s Constitution, a request is hereby made that the Scrutiny Manager 
exercise the call-in of the decision identified below for consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 

Decision Number:  CAB 20/21 28124 - Southampton Green Transport Recovery Plan 

Decision Taker:     Cabinet 

Date of Decision:   14/07/20 

 
Reason(s) for Requisition of Call-In of Decision:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Call-In Requested by:  
 

Name  Signature  Date  

Cllr S Galton 

 

17/07/20 

 
All Members requesting that a Decision be Called-In must sign this Call-In 
Notice. A decision may be called in by:  
 

 • The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • Any 2 Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • In respect of a Decision relating to Education, any 2 Parent Governor or 

Church Representatives  
 
Please submit to the Scrutiny Manager within 5 clear days of the publication of 
the relevant decision.  

 The lack of prior consultation 
 

 It does not appear to support the Economic Growth element of the Southampton 
City Strategy; taking into account the impact of Covid-19. 

 

 Insufficient focus on schemes that have the most likely chance of encouraging the 
long term facilitation of active travel, whilst following all Government guidance for 
Covid-19. 

 

 Does not put a high enough priority on Council led “school streets” schemes and 
the creation of low traffic residential zones. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 

Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 

 Decision No: (CAB 20/21 28124) 
 

 

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 

PORTFOLIO AREA: Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

SUBJECT: Southampton Green Transport Recovery Plan 

AUTHOR: Iain Steane 

 
 

THE DECISION 
 
(i) For the Cabinet to provide overall approval of the Southampton Green 
Transport Recovery Plan (provided in Appendix 1) which sets out both the key work 
done to date, work that is currently in progress and work planned for the future, to 
complement and supplement Connected Southampton 2040 (LTP4) and the 
schemes identified in Table 1.  
(ii) Cabinet is recommended to accept the Emergency Active Travel Fund (EATF) 
grant of £0.245m and approve the addition of this amount to the capital programme 
2020/21, together with approval to spend as per the details provided in paragraph 13 
of this report.  
(iii)  Cabinet del
[...]
ise or transport during the lockdown. 
 

 
 

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION 
 
OSMC considered the matter on 9 July 2020 and made the following 
recommendations: 
 

(i) that City Council publications and communications on the Green Transport 
Recovery Plan provide appropriate context to reported statistics by 
including numbers alongside percentages; 

(ii) that the importance of improving traffic flow across the city is recognised 
within future updates of the Green Transport Recovery Plan; and  

(iii) that the Cabinet Member considers how Ward Councillors can be 
consulted on the contents of the Tranche 2 application for the Department 
for Transport Emergency Access Travel Fund, prior to it being submitted to 
Government. 

 

 
 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

 
 

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD 
We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision. 
 

Date: 14th July, 2020 
 
 

 Decision Maker: 
The Cabinet 

   
 

  Proper Officer: 
Claire Heather 

   
 

Page 8



 

 

 

SCRUTINY 
Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date 
of publication subject to any review under the Council’s Scrutiny “Call-In” provisions. 
 

Call-In Period expires on   
 

22 July 2020 
 
 

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation) 

28 July 2020 

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable) 

 

Call-in heard by (if applicable) 

 

Results of Call-in (if applicable) 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-
MAKER:  

CABINET 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON GREEN TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN 

DATE OF 
DECISION: 

JULY 14, 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY & PLACE, CLLR 
LEGGETT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Transport Policy Team Manager  

Iain Steane 

Tel: 023 8083 2283 

 E-mail: Iain
[...]
 time reliability by bus 
(by bus lanes and modal filters) will help 
improve quality of life for residents living 
in more deprived wards. Those living in 
deprived wards are more likely to suffer 
from poor health and poor air quality. 
More walking and cycling will help 
address health inequalities and support 
cleaner air. 

N/A 

Page 79



Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

Positive, safer use of bus services and 
active travel modes of walking and 
cycling is expected to improve health 
(through increased physical activity) and 
enable cleaner air through mode shift 
from the private car. Modal filters and 
investment in pop-up cycling routes 
linking to the city centre and district 
centres will help support traders and 
local businesses based in these parts of 
the city as they reopen. 

N/A 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	6 Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 20/21 28124 - Southampton Green Transport Recovery Plan
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice for Green Transport Recovery Plan.doc
	Appendix 2 - Decision Notice.doc
	Appendix 3 - Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Appendix 1 of Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Appendix 2 of Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Appendix 3 of Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 7 - Appendix 4 of Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 8 - Appendix 5 of Decision report.pdf
	Appendix 9 - Appendix 6 of Decision report.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Renyard, Fitzhenry and Bogle 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie, Harwood and Whitbread 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Nicola Brown, 
Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors P. Baillie, 
Harwood and Whitbread from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Fitzhenry, 
Vaughan and Bogle to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.  The Committee 
also noted the apologies of Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs, Francis Otieno and Rob 
Sanders the Appointed Members. 
 

9. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 20/21 28124 - SOUTHAMPTON GREEN 
TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations 
detailing the call-in of Executive Decision CAB 20/21 28124 – Southampton Green 
Transport Recovery Plan.   
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities,  Mandi Bissett, Director 
of Southampton Collective, Alistair Chaplin, Street Space Southampton, Angela Cotton, 
Transition Southampton and other interested parties were present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the reasons for requisition of Call-in of the decision in 
accordance with the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 12.5.1, namely: 
 

 The lack of prior consultation. 

 It does not appear to support the Economic Growth element of the 

Southampton City Strategy; taking into account the impact of Covid-19. 

 Insufficient focus on schemes that have the most likely chance of 

encouraging the long term facilitation of active travel, whilst following all 

Government guidance for Covid-19. 

 Does not put a high enough priority on Council led “school streets” 

schemes the creation of low traffic residential zones.   

 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE 
 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet reconsider the called in decision at the next decision 
meeting.   
 
The following recommendations were made to be addressed by Cabinet: 
 

(i) Cabinet withdraws it’s proposed Green Transport Recovery Plan as it is not fit for 

purpose, undemocratically instigated, not evidence led and fails to 

demonstrate it supports economic growth, as set out in our Southampton City 

Strategy – given the impact of Covid-19 on our economy.   

If Cabinet is not minded to withdraw the plans in full: 
(i) Cabinet agrees to suspend the decision on the Green Transport Recovery Plan 

whilst it reviews it against the recently released Government policy 

announcement of ‘Gear Change’, paying particular attention to this line “we 

will need to ensure that understanding of transport users’ needs, motivations 

and behaviours is central to what we do, in order to maximise our chances of 

success” – that shows understanding and taking people with us is crucial to 

success.   

On the assumption Cabinet neither withdraws or pauses: 
(i) Cabinet introduces measures to help with traffic flows, looking to reduce 

congestion and stop start traffic across our City; 

(ii) Cabinet undertakes proper consultation, that can help shape any of the future 

proposed schemes, outside the emergency measures already taken, with a 

focus on spending money where it has the highest chance of long term 

facilitation of active travel; 

(iii) Cabinet place a higher focus on Council led “school streets” schemes and the 

creation of low traffic residential zones.  It is not acceptable to only have St. 

Denys as an identified neighbourhood scheme and action needs to be taken 

around all schools with traffic related issues, not just those who wish to 

engage with the Council; 

(iv) Cabinet immediately engage with disability representatives and amend existing 

and future schemes to ensure our most vulnerable are not discriminated 

against.  Including immediately reinstating at least some of the parking on the 

Common side of Hill Lane, as this has been removed with no consultation or 

regard to vulnerable users of the Common, impacting their well-being and 

access to the Common. 

(v) Cabinet pauses any major future plans, such as Millbrook Road West bus lanes, 

whilst we wait for analysis on the impact of Covid-19 on our local economy, 

our air quality and the new ‘Gear Change’ policy that suggests segregated 

facilities for cyclists.  

(vi) Cabinet agrees to immediately removing the temporary road space reallocation 

on Bassett Avenue and Bitterne Road West in full, due to concerns over 

additional congestion and the effect this will have on local air quality.  If 

Cabinet is not prepared to do this, it states the conditions that would need to 

be met for them to remove the road space reallocation and considers making 

public the weekly data that is the base of the decision not to remove these 

measures.   

 
 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
 

 


